

23-0600-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

SUSAN GIORDANO, ANGELENE HAYES, YING-LIANG WANG, ANJA
BEACHUM, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

SAKS & COMPANY LLC, SAKS INCORPORATED, LOUIS VUITTON USA
INC., LORO PIANA & C. INC., GUCCI AMERICA, INC., PRADA USA
CORP., BRUNELLO CUCINELLI USA, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees,

FENDI NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF LAW AND ECONOMICS SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

IAN SIMMONS
JULIA SCHILLER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

STEPHEN MCINTYRE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Alleged No-Poach Agreements Encourage Investment In Employee Training And Facilitate Legitimate Business Collaboration.....	4
II. Restraints That Are Ancillary To A Legitimate, Collaborative Business Relationship Are Subject To The Rule of Reason.....	11
III. Saks and Brand Defendants Are In A Vertical Relationship, Making The Alleged Agreements Subject To The Rule Of Reason	15
IV. <i>Per Se</i> Treatment Is Reserved For Conduct That Is Invariably Anticompetitive	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>2238 Victory Corp. v. Fjallraven USA Retail, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 76334 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2021).....	21
<i>Abadir & Co. v. First Miss. Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 13, 14
<i>Beyer Farms, Inc. v. Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.</i> , 35 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999)	14, 23
<i>Borozny v. Raytheon Techs. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 348323 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2023).....	26
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	12, 23
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	17, 18, 24
<i>Cont'l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	16
<i>Copy-Data Sys., Inc. v. Toshiba Am., Inc.</i> , 663 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023)	25, 26
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Elecs. Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447, 458–59 (1986)	23
<i>Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 2011 WL 1044898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2011)	21
<i>In re Outpatient Med. Ctr. Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 4465929 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2022)	26
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	16, 17, 23
<i>Major League Baseball Props. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	13, 25
<i>Med. Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	3, 22
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inv. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	25
<i>NYU Hosps. Ctr. v. League of Voluntary Hosps. & Homes of N.Y.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 622 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	23
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	13, 25
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	16, 22
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	3, 22
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271, 281 (6th Cir. 1898)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)	13, 23
<i>United States v. Empire Gas Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1976)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Adam Smith, <i>The Wealth of Nations</i> , Chapter 1, Of the Division of Labor (1776).....	2
Alan J. Meese, <i>In Praise of All or Nothing Dichotomous Categories: Why Antitrust Law Should Reject the Quick Look</i> , 104 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 835 (2016)	24
Areeda & Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION (5th ed., 2023 Cum. Supp.)	13, 20, 21
Benoit Dostie, <i>Who Benefits from Firm-Sponsored Training?</i> , 145 <i>IZA World of Labor</i> 1 (2020)	6
Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals</i> (Oct. 2016)...	14
Evan Starr, <i>Consider This: Training, Wages, and the Enforceability of Covenants Not to Compete</i> , 72 <i>Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev.</i> 783 (2019)	11
Fed. Trade Comm’n & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (Apr. 2000)	11, 12
Lorraine Dearden et al., <i>The Impact of Training on Productivity and Wages: Evidence from British Panel Data</i> , 68 <i>Oxford Bull. of Econs. and Stats.</i> 397 (2006)	7
Richard Blundell et al., <i>Human Capital Investment: The Returns from Education and Training to the Individual, the Firm and the Economy</i> , 20 <i>Fiscal Studies</i> 1 (1999).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Samuel Muehlemann and Stefan Wolter, <i>Firm-Sponsored Training and Poaching Externalities in Regional Labor Markets</i> , 41 Reg'l Sci. and Urb. Econs. 560 (2011)....	11
Sergio Román et al., <i>The Effects of Sales Training on Sales Force Activity</i> , 36 European Journal of Marketing 1344 (2001).....	6
